
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

Cyfarfod Aml-Leoliad - Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas / MS 
Teams 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Gwener, 16 Mehefin 2023 

Amser: 
 

10.00 am 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd  Penny Matthews 
 

 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: J P Curtice a/ac V A Holland 
 
Gwylio ar-lein:  https://bit.ly/3N7gfKA 
 

 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau  
 
3   Gweithdrefn yr Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol (er gwybodaeth). 1 - 2 
 
4   Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 - Adran 17 - Cais am Drwydded Mangre - 

The Langrove, Parkmill, Southgate, Swansea, SA3 2AB. 
3 - 35 

 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Dydd Iau, 8 Mehefin 2023 

Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923 
 
 

https://bit.ly/3N7gfKA%20
http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeluCysylltiadau


 

 
 

 

 Statutory Licensing Sub Committee Procedure/Running Order  
 
The procedure to be followed by the Committee is as follows:- 
 
1. The Chair will: 
 

 Open the meeting. 

 Introduce themselves, Members of the Committee, Officers present and ask 
the other parties to introduce themselves. 

 Explain the nature of the decision to be taken. 

 Ask the Lawyer advising the Committee to outline the procedure to be 
followed. 

 
2. Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest. 
 
3. The Chair will ask the Licensing Officer to present the report 
 
4. Members of the Committee will be invited to ask any relevant questions of the 

Licensing Officer. 
 
5. Responsible Authorities and other persons present will be invited to ask for any 

clarification in respect of the report presented. 
 
Representations – Responsible Authorities 
 
6. The Chair will invite each responsible authority to fully outline the nature of their 

representation in the following order: 
 

 South Wales Police. 

 Trading Standards. 

 Mid and West Wales Fire Authority. 

 Health and Safety. 

 Planning Authority. 

 Pollution Division. 

 Child Protection. 

 Primary Care trust/Local Health Board. 

 Licensing Authority. 

 Immigration. 

 Other Persons. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



7.  The Chair will invite Members of the Committee to ask questions of each 
responsible authority. 

 
8. The Chair will invite the applicant and other persons present to ask questions of 

each responsible authority. 
 
Representations – Other Persons 
 
9. The Chair will invite each of the other persons present (or their appointed 

spokesperson where there are a number of other persons and the nature of the 
representations are similar), to fully outline their representation. 

 
10.  The Chair will invite Members of the Committee to ask any relevant questions of 

the other persons. 
 
11. The Chair will invite the responsible authorities and applicant to ask questions of 

the other persons. 
 
The Application 
  
12. The Chair will invite the applicant and/or the person representing them to fully 

outline their application.  
 
13. The Chair will invite Members of the Committee to ask questions of the 

applicant. 
 
14. The Chair will invite each responsible authority and other persons present to 

ask questions of the applicant. 
 
Closing Submissions  
 
15. The Chair will give all parties the opportunity to briefly summarise their key 

points and make any final points of clarification.  The order will be:- 
 

 responsible authorities; 

 interested parties.; 

 applicant. 
 
16. Members will consider if they need to go into private session to receive legal 

advice and to debate the application. 
 
17. The decision will generally be given, with reasons, together with a summary of the 

legal advice provided within 5 working days of this date. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

Report of the Service Manager  
Statutory Licensing Sub Committee - 16 June 2023 

 
Licensing Act 2003 

Section 17 Application for a Premises Licence 
 
1. Premises: The Langrove, Parkmill, Southgate, Swansea, SA3 2AB 
 
2. Applicant: Sharon Naomi Craig 

 
3. Application For a New Premises Licence 

 
3.1      An application for a new premises licence was received by this authority on 

the 24th April 2023. The applicant has applied for a premises licence to allow 
the following licensable activities to take place: 

 
           Supply of Alcohol 
  
           Monday – Sunday 
           1200 - 2130 

           A copy of the application and plan is attached at Appendix A and A1.  

4. Background 
 
The premises is a café/ coffee shop located in Southgate. 
A location plan is attached at Appendix B.  

 
5.        Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 contains four licensing objectives, namely: - 
 

(i) Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
   (ii) Public Safety. 
          (iii)   Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
          (iv)   Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
 Each of these objectives is of equal importance and the application must 

demonstrate how they are to be promoted.  
          

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



     Licensing Sub Committee The Langrove    16th June 2023 
 
 

 
5.2 Conditions which are consistent with the operating schedule and will be attached 

to the licence, if granted, are attached at Appendix C.  
 
 6.     RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

 
6.1    Responsible Authorities          
 
a) South Wales Police  

No representations  
 

b) Trading Standards 
No representations. 
 

c) Mid and West Wales Fire Authority  
No representations. 
 

d) Health and Safety 
No representations. 

 
e) Planning Authority  

No representations. 
 
f) Pollution Division 

 No representations.  
 
g) Child Protection 

No representations. 
 

h) Primary Care Trust/Local Health Board 
No representations. 
 

i) Licensing Authority  
No representations  
 

j)      Immigration 
        No representations. 
 
 
k)     Other Persons 
        Representations have been received from 3 other persons. 
        A copy of the representations is attached at Appendix D. 
 
7.      Policy Considerations 

7.1  Considering this application Members should have regard to the current    
Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy) which can be found at the following 
link.  

 Statement of licensing policy - Swansea 

Page 4

https://www.swansea.gov.uk/statementoflicensingpolicy


     Licensing Sub Committee The Langrove    16th June 2023 
 
 

 
 

8. Guidance Issued by the Home Secretary 
 

8.1  Members should also have regard to the relevant parts of the current statutory 
guidance (The Guidance), issued by the Home Secretary in December 2022 in 
particular: 

 
(i) Introduction – Chapter 1 
(ii) Licensing Objectives – Chapter 2  
(iii) Applications For Premises Licences – Chapter 8 
(iv) Determining Applications – Chapter 9 
(v) Conditions attached to Premises Licences – Chapter 10 
(vi)    Statement of Licensing Policy – Chapter 14  
(vii)    Regulated Entertainment – Chapter 16 
 
 
A link to the full Guidance can be found at:  

 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/at
tachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of
_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf  
 

9. Determination of the Application 
 
9.1 The decision must be based on the individual merits of the application and the 

representations received, with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
outlined in paragraph 5 of the report.  

 
9.2  In arriving at the decision, Members should also have regard to the relevant 

    provisions of the Policy and the Guidance as previously provided.  Reasons  
    must be provided for any departures from the Policy or Guidance. 
 

9.3  In reaching the decision the Committee must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps mentioned below (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: - 

 
a. Grant the licence subject to: 

 
i) conditions that reflect the operating schedule, modified to such extent 
as the authority considers appropriate for promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Certain regulated entertainment under the Licensing Act 
2003 (as amended), has been deregulated. Where entertainment is 
deregulated but licensable activities continue to take place on any 
premises, any licence conditions imposed on a grant of a licence in 
respect of any deregulated entertainment will be suspended. 
 
ii) any mandatory conditions relevant to the licence 
   

b. Exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates. 

Page 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf


     Licensing Sub Committee The Langrove    16th June 2023 
 
 

 
 

c. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.  
 

d. Reject the application.  
 

The Licensing Sub Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
Background Papers:            Licence Application    
Contact Officer:  Annie Davies 
Extension:   01792 635600 

 
 

Page 6



Appendix A

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Appendix A1

Page 28



This plan is for illustrative purposes 
only and should not be used as a 
legal document.

GeoDiscoverer
Scale: 1:1250

Created by: Annie.Davies
Date: 23/05/2023

© Hawlfraint a hawilau cronfa ddata’r Goron 2023. Rhid Trwydded yr Arolwg Ordnans 100023509 © Crown Copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey 100023509 © GetMapping PLC

The Langrove

Appendix B

P
age 29



Appendix C

Page 30



Page 31



Appendix D 

 

From: James Newcombe <Redacted>  
Sent: 02 May 2023 19:27 
To: Annie Davies <Annie.Davies@swansea.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: The Langrove, Parkmill, Southgate, Swansea, SA3 2EB 
 
CAUTION: External email - Do not click links/open attachments unless you 
recognise the sender and know the content is safe 
 
Hello Annie 
 
Good evening. 
 
Please also note that Redacted who owns the Langrove Health Club and lives onsite 
including Redacted manager of the Langrove Health Club have also said that they 
do not want the licence or alcohol on the premises they are due to address the 
individual due to the problems, I believe an overzealous cafe manager has 
requested this without consulting the owners. 
 
Your comments as below: - 
 
Would you be willing to expand upon your objection siting the four licensing 
objectives – the protection of children from harm, the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
In line with your request please see the below  

I write this email in regard to the application for an alcohol licence at Langrove 
Health Club.  

I live and own Langrove Cottage and the lane leading to the Health Club. My family 
and neighbours object to the licence due to the current issues, speeding, anti-social 
behaviour and threatening behaviour towards my family and neighbours which have 
been logged with the police by members of the Health Club due to them not following 
the lane speed and to stop discarding rubbish. 

The lane is and has children and animals including pedestrians walking up and 
down, our current issues on the narrow private lane include that of speed, and 
speeds bumps and chicanes have been placed in the lane to try and slow down the 
traffic. Alcohol reduces the ability to drive safely, and the actions could be overly 
compensated resulting in young children, animals and pedestrians being hurt not to 
mention oncoming traffic.  
 
The lane is also a private lane that I own, there is a wayleave for club members to 
use the lane as long as they are respectful and follow the lane rules.   

 We are having confrontations with some current members due to them not wanting 
to follow the rules, these people maybe more of a disturbance to myself and my 
neighbours if fuelled by alcohol.  

Page 32

mailto:Annie.Davies@swansea.gov.uk


Appendix D 

 

The majority of people using the gym drive solo to the gym to use the gym and 
classes to keep fit. Alcohol following exercise as we know inhibits the individual and 
do condoning drink driving in a rural setting leading to rural main roads.   

We are currently working with the police (Simon Chadwick) to try and control the 
above issues that we are having. We have had several meetings and conversations 
with the Langrove Health Club owners and although we have been assured, they try 
to control their members they are unable to put things in place to keep the lane safe 
which consists of (our garden) and members walking the narrow lane.  

The concerns we have are increase in anti-social behaviour, more rubbish being 
dumped, increase in speeding and threatening behaviour towards family members 
and neighbours and drink driving.  

 Whilst we all agree with the Coffee and Crunch Cafe shop for members of the Club, 
we don't require or see the need for alcohol to be issued to a Health Club. 

 The lane is a private lane with a wayleave in place for members of the club only and 
not for general public use. The possible increase in the traffic coming into a very 
rural environment is detrimental to the area with the increase in pollution and noise. 

 Kind regards  

 James Newcombe. 

 
 
 
From: Lisa Porter < Redacted>  
Sent: 18 May 2023 09:13 
To: Annie Davies <Annie.Davies@swansea.gov.uk> 
Subject: Langrove Health Club Coffee and Crunch  
 
CAUTION: External email - Do not click links/open attachments unless you 
recognise the sender and know the content is safe 
 
Hi Annie 
 
Good morning 
 
I have lived in the Langrove Cottage Lane for more than 30 years. Langrove Cottage 
Lane is a private lane leading to Langrove Health Club and Coffee and Crunch, for 
years we have suffered from speeding and antisocial behaviour. Recently the Lane 
has been purchased by a new neighbour who is trying to work with the owners of the 
Langrove Health Club and Coffee and Crunch to control the speed and anti-social 
littering, music and shouting. All of this is due to his and our animals using the lane 
as it's part of his land and property and we are constantly in the lane, our young 
grandchildren children also use the lane and pedestrians using the lane.  
 

Page 33

mailto:Annie.Davies@swansea.gov.uk


Appendix D 

 

Our neighbour has suffered from much verbal abuse and threats due to the control 
methods being installed and people not understanding it is a private lane.  
My family has recently suffered from some verbal abuse and shouting as we walk 
the lane with our eldest daughter being verbal abused and upset for walking the 
lane. Our concern is that if these people are fuelled with alcohol will things escalate 
further, we currently have Simon our local police officer trying to support us but due 
to it being a private lane he has limited powers. 
 
Further to these issues we are also concerned about the noise and control issues of 
the people while travelling along the lane. This is a very private quiet area with no 
noise after 9pm and the last of the gym members leaves.  
 
So, you can see we have a number of issues and concerns, a further and final 
concern would be how the traffic and its potential increase will be managed by 
Langrove Health Club and Coffee and Crunch management. At times of there are 
many cars travelling along the narrow lane with near misses and cars losing control 
and driving through our hedge.  
 
Mrs and Mr Porter  
 
 
 
From: Langrove Village <Redacted>  
Sent: 21 May 2023 23:09 
To: Annie Davies <Annie.Davies@swansea.gov.uk>; e.v.h.licensing@swansea.gov 
Subject: Licensing Application Objection - The Langrove 
 
CAUTION: External email - Do not click links/open attachments unless you 
recognise the sender and know the content is safe 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam  
 
I wish to object to the current licence application at The Langrove, Parkmill, 
Swansea, on the following grounds: 
 
The Langrove used to be a country club with a full licence and a music and dancing 
licence, and a motel.  The motel has now been converted into a residential village 
consisting of twenty-eight one bedroomed bungalows, let on long term contracts, and 
the country club into a health club.  The average age of our residents is 58 
years.  Some residents have been here for as long as seventeen years.  They stay 
because of the peace and quiet in the countryside. 
 
I have leased the health club out to Gower Community Leisure for a number of 
years, with no issues. 
 
I gave up all licences many years ago to make sure that the peace and quiet was 
maintained.  There was a verbal agreement with the directors of Gower Community 
Leisure, that no alcohol licence would be applied for. 
 

Page 34

mailto:Annie.Davies@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:e.v.h.licensing@swansea.gov


Appendix D 

 

Gower Community Leisure have now sub-let a part of the health club to Sharon 
Craig for a coffee shop, and I note she has applied for a drinks licence from 12:00 to 
21:00hrs, seven days a week. 
 
The health club closes at 21:00hrs Monday to Friday and 17:00hrs Saturday and 
Sunday.  There is an outside area with tables and chairs where people will be able to 
eat and drink.  This will cause noise and disruption to residents who reside in a very 
close proximity to the cafe.  This was the reason I gave up my alcohol licences in the 
first place. 
 
If alcohol is served people will linger longer and become louder than if it is a coffee 
shop which was proposed.  This could be detrimental to the quiet enjoyment of our 
residents, some of whom class this as their permanent home. 
 
If the premises is locked up at 21:00hrs and there are people still consuming bottles 
in the beer garden, who will be responsible for asking them to leave if they are 
noisy? 
 
I hope you will seriously consider these points when making your decision. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Brian Stewart 
(Owner of the Langrove) 
 

Page 35


	Agenda
	3 Gweithdrefn yr Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol (er gwybodaeth).
	4 Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 - Adran 17 - Cais am Drwydded Mangre - The Langrove, Parkmill, Southgate, Swansea, SA3 2AB.
	04 - Appendix A
	04 - Appendix A1
	04 -Appendix B
	04 - Appendix C
	04 - Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion yr Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol  
 

Cyfarfod Aml-leoliad - Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas / 

MS Teams  

Dydd Gwener, 16 Mehefin 2023 am 10.00am 

 
Yn bresennol:  Y Cynghorydd P M Matthews (Cadeirydd) fu'n llywyddu  

 
Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorwyr  
J P Curtice V A Holland  
 
Swyddogion   
Annie Davies Swyddog Trwyddedu 
Aled Gruffydd Cyfreithiwr Cyswllt 
Rachel Loosemore Arweinydd Gweithredol, Trwyddedu 
Samantha Woon Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorwyr:  Dim. 

 

 
 

1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol  
 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 
 

2 Gweithdrefn Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu Statudol (er gwybodaeth) 
 
Cyflwynodd y cyfreithiwr a oedd yn cynghori'r Pwyllgor y Weithdrefn Is-bwyllgor 
Trwyddedu Statudol, er gwybodaeth. 
 
 
 

3 Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 - Adran 17 - Cais am Drwydded Mangre - The Langrove, 
Parkmill, Southgate, Abertawe SA3 2AB. 
 
Yn dilyn cyflwyniadau ffurfiol amlinellodd y Cyfreithiwr Cyswllt y weithdrefn i'w 
mabwysiadu gan yr Is-bwyllgor wrth ystyried y cais. 
 
Adroddodd y Swyddog Trwyddedu am y cais am drwydded mangre newydd mewn 
perthynas â The Langrove, Parkmill, Southgate, Abertawe SA3 2AB 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol (Dydd Gwener, 16 Mehefin 2023) 
Parhad 

 

Cyfeiriodd at yr amcanion trwyddedu, ystyriaethau polisi, arweiniad gan y Swyddfa 
Gartref a chamau gweithredu yn dilyn ystyried gwrthwynebiadau'r bobl berthnasol.  
Cyfeiriwyd yn benodol at gais am drwydded mangre yn Atodiad A ac A1, cynllun 
lleoliad y fangre yn Atodiad B, yr amodau sy'n gyson â'r amserlen weithredu yn 
Atodiad C a'r sylwadau a wnaed gan Bobl Eraill yn Atodiad Ch. 
 
Derbyniwyd tri sylw gan bobl eraill. Atodwyd copi o'u sylwadau yn Atodiad Ch. 
Roedd y sylwadau'n ymwneud ag atal troseddu ac anhrefn a niwsans cyhoeddus. 
 
Yn absenoldeb y bobl eraill, darllenodd y Swyddog Trwyddedu'r sylwadau (fel y 
manylir yn Atodiad Ch): 
 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd Ms S Craig, Ymgeisydd.  Cyfeiriodd Ms Craig at y sylw a 
dderbyniwyd gan Mr B Stewart a dywedodd fod camddealltwriaeth wedi bod ac 
roedd hi'n hapus i addasu oriau'r cais i 12:00 – 20:30, o ddydd Llun i ddydd Sul (yn 
unol ag oriau'r Clwb Iechyd).  Nodwyd bod y Clwb Iechyd ar gau am 17:00 ar ddydd 
Sadwrn a dydd Sul ar hyn o bryd ond ei fwriad oedd ymestyn yr oriau hyn i 21:00, 
sy'n esbonio pam y nodwyd yr amserau hyn yn ei chais.  Fodd bynnag, yn 
absenoldeb unrhyw estyniad i'r oriau presennol byddai'n cau am 17:00.  At hynny, 
nodwyd bod y Clwb Iechyd a'r Caffi yn rhannu'r un system ddiogelwch felly ni fyddai 
modd gweithredu heibio 17:00 ar ddydd Sadwrn a dydd Sul. 
 
Cyfeiriodd Ms Craig at e-bost o gefnogaeth gan Mr B Stewart, er i Swyddogion 
Trwyddedu gadarnhau nad oedd e-bost o'r fath wedi ei dderbyn. 
 
Cyfeiriodd Ms Craig at y sylwadau gan Mr a Mrs Porter a Mr Newcombe.  Dywedodd 
fod y twmpathau cyflymder ar y lôn yn atal unrhyw gerbyd rhag teithio mwy na 
10mya.  Yn ogystal, derbyniwyd 1 gŵyn mewn cyfnod o 10 mlynedd (a oedd yn 
ymwneud â'r Clwb Iechyd).  Roedd Heddlu De Cymru wedi cadarnhau nad oedd 
cwynion wedi eu derbyn. 
 
Cyfeiriodd Ms S Craig at yr anawsterau a brofir gan fusnesau bach yn ystod yr 
hinsawdd economaidd bresennol a dywedodd bod ei chais yn gofyn am ddarparu 
gwydraid o win neu gwrw gyda phryd o fwyd, a fyddai'n fuddiol i'r gymuned ac yn 
rhoi hwb i'r busnes o bosib. 
 
Mewn ymateb i gwestiynau gan aelodau, nododd Ms Craig: 
 

 Roedd y siop goffi wedi bod yn gweithredu ers wythnos felly roedd yn anodd deall 
sut y gallai'r materion a godwyd gan wrthwynebwyr ymwneud â'r busnes. 

 O ran cael gwared ar sbwriel/boteli gwag, roedd hi'n hapus i newid yr amseroedd 
i 09:00 – 20:30. 

 Rhan o'i threfniant prydles oedd sicrhau glendid yr ardal, felly roedd 
gwasanaethau gwaredu gwastraff ar waith. 

 Byddai'n cymryd cyfrifoldeb am weithredu a chynnal a chadw teledu cylch cyfyng. 

 Roedd coffr ar y safle, pe bai angen i gyffuriau a atafaelwyd gael eu storio'n 
ddiogel. 

 Byddai darpariaeth ar gyfer cludfwyd. 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol (Dydd Gwener, 16 Mehefin 2023) 
Parhad 

 

I gloi, manylodd Ms Craig ar natur ei busnes a dywedodd fod y preswylwyr lleol yn 
mynd i'r siop goffi a'u bod yn canmol y gwasanaethau a oedd yn cael eu cynnig.  
Dywedodd Ms Craig na fyddai'r cais i weini alcohol yn annog cwsmeriaid o'r tu allan 
i'r ardal i fynd i'r siop goffi, ond yn darparu cynnig gwell i'r gymuned leol.   
 
Penderfynwyd eithrio'r wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r gwrandawiad yn unol â pharagraff 14 o 
Reoliadau Deddf Trwyddedu (Gwrandawiadau) 2005, fel y gall yr Is-bwyllgor gael 
cyngor cyfreithiol. 
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r cyfranogwyr am eu presenoldeb, a chynghorodd y byddai 
penderfyniad yn cael ei ddarparu o fewn 5 niwrnod gwaith. 
  

(Sesiwn Gaeëdig) 
  
Trafododd yr aelodau'r materion yn ymwneud â'r cais. 
  

(Sesiwn Agored) 
  
Nododd y Cadeirydd y byddai penderfyniad yr Is-Bwyllgor yn cael ei gyhoeddi o fewn 
pum niwrnod gwaith i gyfarfod y Pwyllgor ac y byddai'n ystyried y cais a'r sylwadau a 
wnaethpwyd ac anghenion a buddiannau pob parti o ran Datganiadau Polisi 
Trwyddedu'r cyngor, yr arweiniad statudol a gofynion Deddf Trwyddedu 2003. 
  
Penderfynodd yr Is-bwyllgor gymeradwyo’r cais yn amodol ar amodau sy'n gyson 
â'r amserlen weithredu ac fel y'u haddaswyd i'w hystyried yn briodol ar gyfer 
hyrwyddo'r amcanion trwyddedu isod:  
  
Cyflenwi Alcohol/Oriau agor 
 
Cyflenwi alcohol 
  
Dydd Llun – Dydd Sul 
1200 – 2030 
 
1. Bydd system CCTV gynhwysfawr y gellir recordio arni yn cael ei gosod a'i 

chynnal a chadw yn yr holl ardaloedd masnach, sy'n cynnwys golwg ar bob 
mynedfa ac allanfa i'r fangre.  Rhaid i'r system teledu cylch cyfyng recordio'n 
barhaus pan fydd y fangre ar agor ar gyfer gweithgareddau trwyddedadwy ac 
ar bob adeg pan fydd cwsmeriaid yn y fangre. Rhaid i'r system allu darparu 
lluniau o safon dystiolaeth, yn enwedig cydnabyddiaeth wyneb.  Rhaid i bob 
recordiad gael ei storio am o leiaf 31 o ddiwrnodau a dangos dyddiad ac amser.  
Bydd y recordiadau ar gael yn syth ar gais yr Heddlu neu Swyddog 
Awdurdodedig. 

2. Bydd llyfr cofnodi achosion, yn nhrefn rifiadol, yn cael ei gadw yn y fangre sy'n 
dangos manylion dyddiad ac amser pob ymosodiad, niwed, damwain neu 
droad allan, yn ogystal â manylion aelodau'r staff fu'n ymwneud â hyn, natur y 
digwyddiadau a'r cam gweithredu/canlyniad. Rhaid bod y llyfr ar gael i'w 
archwilio gan yr Heddlu a Swyddogion Awdurdodedig yr Awdurdod Trwyddedu. 

3. Gosodir hysbysiadau mewn man amlwg wrth bob allanfa yn gofyn i gwsmeriaid 
barchu anghenion preswylwyr lleol ac i adael yr ardal yn dawel. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol (Dydd Gwener, 16 Mehefin 2023) 
Parhad 

 

4. Ni cheir symud, gwaredu na gosod gwastraff, gan gynnwys poteli, yn yr 
ardaloedd awyr agored rhwng 2030 ac 0800. 

5. Gweithredir cynllun prawf oedran Her 25 yn y fangre a'r unig ffurfiau adnabod 
derbyniol fydd llun, dyddiad geni a marc holograffig. 

6. Cedwir cofnod yn rhoi manylion pob achos o wrthod gwerthu alcohol.  Dylai'r 
cofnod gynnwys y dyddiad a’r amser y gwrthodwyd ei werthu ac enw'r aelod o 
staff a wrthododd ei werthu.  Dylai'r cofnod fod ar gael i'w archwilio yn y fangre 
gan yr Heddlu neu Swyddog Awdurdodedig y cyngor ar bob achlysur pan fydd 
y fangre ar agor. 

7. Rhaid i'r fangre gadw cofnodion diweddar o hyfforddiant staff a hyfforddiant 
gloywi o ran gwerthu yn ymwneud ag oedran, gan gynnwys gwerthu drwy 
ddirprwy, gwerthu i bobl feddw ac adnabod ac atal camddefnyddio cyffuriau, ar 
ffurf ysgrifenedig neu electronig, sydd ar gael i'w harchwilio gan Swyddog 
Awdurdodedig. 

8. Dylai'r hysbysiadau gael eu harddangos yn glir yn y fangre er mwyn pwysleisio 
i gwsmeriaid nad yw alcohol yn cael ei werthu i bobl dan 18 oed. 

9. Rhoddir 30 munud i orffen diodydd ar ben yr amser hwyraf a ganiateir ar gyfer 
gwerthu alcohol er mwyn i gwsmeriaid ddefnyddio'r toiledau a gadael y fangre.  

 
Rheswm dros y Penderfyniad:     
 
Nododd y Pwyllgor na dderbyniwyd unrhyw sylwadau perthnasol gan awdurdodau 
cyfrifol.  
 
Nododd y Pwyllgor sylwadau'r preswylwyr lleol.  Fodd bynnag, roedd y Pwyllgor o'r 
farn nad oedd y materion a godwyd yn gysylltiedig â'r cais am drwydded mangre. 
 
Nododd y Pwyllgor sylwadau'r ymgeisydd.  
 
Teimlai'r Pwyllgor fod addasu'r oriau gweithredu a'r amodau yn ddigonol ac yn 
ddigon arwyddocaol i ddyrchafu sylwadau'r preswylydd lleol ynghylch yr effaith y 
byddai rhoi trwydded yn ei chael ar yr amcanion trwyddedu. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 10.30am 
 
 

Cadeirydd  


